

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-1873

MICHAEL RIVERA

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, (CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Celia A. Terenzio
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0656879
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i	
AUTHORITIES CITED	iii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2	
ARGUMENT.....	11	
ISSUES I AND II		
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT THE STATE PRESENTED FALSE AND MISLEADING TESTIMONY WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRRED AS SUCCESSIVE		11
ISSUE III		
RIVERA’S CLAIM THAT THE STATE INTENTIONALLY WITHHELD OR THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO UNCOVER EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRRED AND WITHOUT MERIT.....		25
ISSUE IV		
THE RESULTS OF RIVERA’S DNA TESTING DOES NOT ENTITLE HIM TO A NEW TRIAL		30
ISSUE V		
RIVERA’ CLAIM THAT JUDGE FERRIS WAS BIASED AGAINST HIM AT TRIAL AND DURING LITIGATION OF THE MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF IS PROCEDURALLY BARRRED		38

CONCLUSION..... 39
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Archer v. State, 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006) 14

Bolender v. State, 658 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1995) 10, 23, 27

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 696 (1963) 1, 2, 10, 17, 19, 27

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 25

Cf. Reed v. State, 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004) 7

Crump v. State, 622 So. 2d 963 1

Diaz v. State, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S833 (December 8, 2006) 19

Downs v. State, 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) 19

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 5, 25

Guidinas v. State, 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) 1

Holland v. State, 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987) 7

Jackson v. State, 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1990) 8

Jones v. State, 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) 1, 6, 7, 8

Jones v. State, 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) 7

Kennedy v. State, 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989) 8

Maharaj v. State, 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996) 7

Mann v. State, 937 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2006) ... 10, 12, 13

Peede v. State, 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999) 7

Pendelton v. State, 348 So. 2d 1206 (4th DCA 1977) 1

Pope v. State, 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997) 8

<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 140 (4th DCA 1989)	1, 6, 8
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	8, 19
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	20
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	25
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 929 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	7
<u>Strickland. State v. Reichmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	2
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	25, 27
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002)	19, 22
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	8
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	5, 6
<u>Walsh v. State</u> , 418 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1982)	1
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	1
